

No. 04-603

OCTOBER, 2004 TERM



GABLE & SONS METAL PRODUCTS, INC.,
A Michigan corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

DARUE ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING,
A Michigan corporation,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Charles E. McFarland
Counsel of Record
338 Jackson Road
New Castle, KY
(502) 845-2754

Attorney for Petitioner

QUESTION FOR REVIEW

SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL QUESTION AND ORIGINAL JURISDICTION IN DISTRICT COURT ARE PREREQUISITES BEFORE REMOVAL OF A STATE CASE TO FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question presented	i
Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interests.	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Cases	v
Statues and Other Authorities	iiv
Appendix	App 1
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	3
I. Statement of the Case.	5
II. Summary of Jurisdiction Argument.	6
III. Argument on the Merits	
Substantial Federal Question and Original Jurisdiction in District Court are Prerequisites Before Removal of a State Case to Federal District Court.	8
A. Introduction.	8

B. General Removal Considerations	9
C. The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule	12
D. In proper Broad Interpretation of the Jurisdiction Statutes	15
E. Failure to Require the Federal District Court to Have Original Jurisdiction.	19
F. Failure to Require Defendant to Shoulder Burden of Proving Original Jurisdiction and Presence of Substantial Federal Question.	23
IV. Conclusion.	32
 APPENDIX	 <i>Brief App. Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447. Procedure after removal generally.	 App. 1
Section 6335. Sale of seized property	 App. 2
28 U.S.C. §6339. Legal effect of certificate of sale of personal property and deed of real property	 App. 2
MCL §600.2932 Quieting title; interest of plaintiff; action by mortgagee; establishment of title; tenancy in common; actions.	 App. 2
MRCP, Rule 3.411 Civil Action to Determine Interests in Land	 App. 3

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Well Works Company v. Lyne & Bowler Company</i> , 241 U.S. 987 (1916)	16, 17
<i>Amsouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6 th Cir. 2004)	30 at n3
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Areas School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	20
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).	7, 23, 32, 33
<i>Binder & Binder PC v. Barnhart</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 2776 (2 nd Cir. 2005) .	34 at n5
<i>Board of Trustees of Painesville Township v. City of Painesville, Ohio</i> , 200 F3d 396 (6 th Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>City of Huntsville v. City of Madison</i> , 24 F.3d 169 (11 th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	11, 27
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm.</i> , 463 F.Supp. 120 (ED Pa. 1979).	21

<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust,</i> 463, U.S. 1 (1983)	7, 13, 22, 26, 29, 32, 33
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Mfg.,</i> 207 F.Supp.2d 694, 697 (W.D. Mich 2002) .	1
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering and Manufacturing,</i> 377 F.3d 592 (6 th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Howery v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 243 F.3d 912, 918 (5 th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Jairath v. Dyer,</i> 154 F3d 1280 (11 th Cir. 1998).	28, 29, 30
<i>Long v. Bando Manufacturing of America, Inc.,</i> 201 F.3d 754 (6 th Cir. 2000)	25, 26, 27
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n.,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	31
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., v. Thompson,</i> 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	7, 8, 13, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Mulcahy v. Columbia Organic Chem. Co., Inc.,</i> 29 F.3d 148 (4 th Cir. 1994)	28 at n2
<i>Musson Theatrical Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.,</i> 89 F.3d 1244 (6 th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp.,</i> 318 F.3d 1231 (10 th Cir. 2003)	31 at n4

<i>PCS 2000 LP v. Romulus Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 32 (1 st Cir. 1998)	28 at n2
<i>Seinfeld v. Austin</i> , 39 F.3d 761 (7 th Cir. 1994)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).	11, 15
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912).	13
<i>Smith v. Industrial Valley Title Insurance Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 90 (3 rd Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection v. Henson</i> , 537 US 28 (2002).	11, 22
<i>Tempelman v. Colsia</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19037 (D.N.H. 2002) .14 at n1	
<i>Wander v. Kaus</i> , 304 F.3d 856 (9 th Cir. 2002).	28 at n2
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1160 (5 th Cir. 1988)	28 at n2
<i>Young v. IRS</i> , 596 F.Supp. 141 (ND Ind. 1984)	21
<i>Zubi v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 219 F3d 220, (3 rd Cir. 2000)	28 at n2
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
26 U.S.C. §6335	App. 1

26 U.S.C. §6335(a)	<i>i</i> , 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 19, 21, 34
26 U.S.C. §6339	App. 2
26 U.S.C. §6339(b)	3
26 U.S.C. §6339(b)(2)	8, 14
26 U.S.C. §6045(e)(3)	28
26 U.S.C. §§7400 – 7434	21
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).	2
28 U.S.C. §1331	3, 6, 10, 24
28 U.S.C. §1340	3, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24
28 U.S.C. §1441(a)	5, 6, 9
28 U.S.C. §1441(b)	3, 10, 11, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. §1447	3, App. 1
28 U.S.C. §1447(c)	19
28 U.S.C. §2001	14 at n1
28 U.S.C. §2002	14 at n1
28 U.S.C. §2409a	22
28 U.S.C. §2410	22
33 U.S.C. §1365	30

Article III, Section 2, United States Constitution	3, 9
MCL §600.2932	3, 4, 17, 18, App. 2
MCL §§600.5701-600.5759.	18
Rule 3.411, Michigan Rules of Civil Procedure	3, 4, 17, 18, 19, App. 3
